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" N C L E R K 101 Arch Sereet, Boston, MA 02110

KP|L,

' -8l ."U‘RY M ASS o Tel: 617.556.0007 | Fax: 617.654.1735
The Leader in Public Sector Law o - wwwh-plaw.com
: M JUR LT PH & I 5 .
June 17,2019 ' S , ‘ Jonathan M. Silverstein
jsilverstein@k-plaw.com
BY HAND
Ms. Beth Klein
Town Clerk
Sudbury Town Hall
322 Concord Road -

Sudbury, MA 01776

Re: Town of Sudbury, by and through its Town Manager, Planning Board and Zoning
Enforcement Officer v. Town of Sudbury Zoning Board of Appeals etal.
Land Court Docket No. 19MISC . R

Dear Ms. Klein:

This correspondence is sent in accordance with the requirements of G.L. ¢.40A, §17, to
notify you that an appeal was filed today in the Massachusetts Land Court by the Town of Sudbury,
by and through its Town Manager, Planning Board and Zoning Enforcement Officer, from a Notice
of Constructive Approval that was filed with your office on or about May 29, 2019. The Notice of
Constructive Approval seeks constructive approval of Variance Application Nos. 19-3 (use variance
to allow for the constriction of a self-storage facility in a Residential A-1 District) and. 19-4
(variance to allow for more than one principal structure). A copy of said Complaint is enclosed

herewith.

JMS/sml
Enc.
cc: Jerry Effren, Esq,

668055/S17DB/0001

KP Law, P.C. ] Boston = Hyannis » Lenox e Ndrthnmpton = Worcester
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- COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS -

MIDDLESEX, SS..

ITS TOWN MANAGER, PLANNING
. BOARD AND ZONING ENFORCEMENT
OFFICER,

 Plaintiff
v. .

JEFFREY P. KLOFFT, BENJAMIN
- STEVENSON, NANCY G. RUBENSTEIN;

~ WILLIAM RAY, JOHN RIORDAN, FRANK
W. RIEPE, JONATHAN G. GOSSELS, as
they are members of the TOWN OF
SUDBURY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
and ANNE STONE,

~ Defendants -

TOWN OF SUDBURY, BY AND THROUGH

LAND COURT
19MISC

- COMPLAINT

INTRODUCTION

L This is an appeal by the Town of Sudbury, by and through its Town Manager,

91 Ha LIHAC BB
SSVI ‘AMNEANS

é‘f

Ha
By

Planning Board, and Zoning Enforcement Officer (collectively; the “Town™), pursuant to G.L. c. ‘

404, §17, from a Notice of Constructive Approval, filed by Defendant Anne Stone (“Ms.

Stone’.’-)., with the Sﬁdbury Town Clerk on or about May 29, 2019 (the “Notice). Ms. Stone has

asserted that the Sudbury Zoning Board of Appeals failed to take final action, pursuant to G.L.

c.404, §15, and that her applications requesting a use variance to allow construcnon of a large

scale self—storage facility in a re31dent1a1 A-1 District (Case No. 19—3) and variance to allow for

- more than one principal structure (Case No. 19—4) relative to her property located at 5 544 Boston

Post Road, Sudbury (the ‘fProperty”), was therefore constructively approved.



T JWN:CLERK i
SUBBURY, MASS
JURISDICTION

2. This Couit has Junsdlctmn in this matter pursuant to G.L. c. 40A §17 and G L.c.

185, §1(k). |
PARTES

3. TheTownisa Massachusetts munici_paliﬁf with a regular place of business at 322
Concord Road, _\Sudbury», MA 01776.

4. The Town Manager isa duly appointed municipal ofﬁciai with a regular place of
* business at 322 Concord Road, Sudbury, MA 01776. | |

5. | The Planning Boafd is a.duly appointed mu_niéipal ’board with a regular place‘ of
business at 322 Concord Road, Sudbury, MA 01776.

6. The Building Inspector‘ is the Town’s duly appointed Zéning Enfofcement
Officer. | |

"‘/." " Defendant Anne Stone is an 1nd1v1dual w1th an address of 554 Boston Post Road,
Sudbury, MA |

8. Defendant Sudbury Zém’ﬁg vBoa:rd of Appéals is a municipal boafd, auly
constituted and empoﬁered to hear certain variance petitions pursuant ;to GiL. c. 40A, §10 and
the Town of Sudbury Zom'ng Bylaw.

9. Defendant members of the Zoning Board are named only in their official
capacities as members of that board, and are only named as reéuired By G.L. c.40A, §17, and are
listed belo.w together with their respective addresses: |

(2 Jeffrey P. Klofft, 1.5 Ironworks Road, Sudbury, MA 01776;

(b)  Benjamin Stevenson, 601 Peakham Road, Sudbury, MA 01776;

(©) Nancy G. Rubenstein, 57 Winsor Road, Sudbury, MA 01776;-



(d)

(&
®
(2 |

10.
11.

12.

i : ' 1 ' . Ly e ey

_W1111am Ray, 29 Cranbcrry Circle, Sudbury, MA 01776

John Rlordan 12 Pendleton Road, Sudbury, MA 01776

Frank W. Riepe, 54 Newbridge Road, Sudbury, MA 01776

Jonathan G. Gossels, 11 Spiller Circle, Sudbury, MA 01776
| FACTS |

The Property is located in the A-1 Residential Zoning District.

" The Property consists of approximately 130,680 square feet of area.

On or about February ‘5, 2019, Ms. S_tone filed two applications for variances with

~ the Sudbury Zoning Board of Appeals requesting a use variance to allow construction of a self- -

storage fac1l1ty ina Res1dent1a1 A-1 District (Case No. 19-3) and varjance to allow for more than '

one pnnc1pal structure (Case No. 19 4) (collec’uvely, the “Applications”) relatlve to the Property. '

True and accurate coples of the variance applications are attached hereto as Exlnbﬁ: A.

13.

On or about- March 4 2019, Ms. Stone, through counsel, requested a continuance

A » of the initial public hearing for the Applications until April 1, 2019 A true and accurate copy of

- the March 4 2019 letter requesting a continuance is attachcd hereto as, EXhlblt B.

14.

On or about April 1, 2019, the Zonmg Board held an mltlal pubhc heanng on the

Apphcatlons The Board voted unanimously to continue the public heanng until Apnl 29, 2019

15.

~Onor about April 29, 2019 the Board helda sccond pubhc hcanng on the

- Applications which mcluded a comprehenswe presentation from th_e Apphcant s representatlves.

_Tho discussioh at the public hearing on April 29, 2019 included discussion of alterations made to

the initial plans for the pr'oject‘ and concerns of Board members and the general pubiic. A true

and accurate copy of the draft meeting minutes for the Board’s April 29, 2019 meet is attached

hereto as Exhibit C.




CLEF
16. Fdlﬂd&vmggthe]m?;ﬁl 29 201 9 public hearing, the Zoning Board voted
* unanimously to continue the pubhc hearmg until May 28, 2019 to allow time for the Apphcant to
further revise its project plans to address the issues discussed at the hearing. Neither the
Applicant nor her representatives objected to the continuance or suggeétedvthat they would assert
constructive approval as a result of the continuance.

17. OnMay 29, 2019, Ms. Stone (through counsel) filed a Notice of Constructive
Approval with the Sudbury Town Clerk. A true and accurate copy of the Notice of Constructive .v
Approval (“Notice”) is attached hereto as Exhlblt C.

18. The within appeal is filed w1th1n 20 days followmg the filing of the Notice with
the Town Clerk.

COUNT I - AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS
(Appéal Pursiint o G Lc: 40A QI_’D

19.  Paragraphs 1 through 18 are hereby repeated and incorporateol by ‘referenoe as if
fully set forth herein. |

20.  Pursuant to G.L. c.40A, §17, and the Bylaw any constructive approval of the
Applications was unintentional and would be arbltrary, capricious, and based on untenablelegal
grounds, thus exceeding the authority of the ZBA.

21.  The Applicant cannot show that the Property is unique as compared to the
~ surrounding properties in the same ioning district based on its soil conditions, shape, or
topography of land. o . -

| 22. - The Applicant cannot show substantial hardship justifying variance relief.

23. | The Applicant cannot show that desirable relief may be granted without

substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially derogating from

the intent or purpose of the Bylaw.
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24.  The Applicant cannot meet the requirements of Section 6140 of the Zoning Bylaw

‘ which’provides’ that a use variance may only be .gra_nted for lots which conform to one or mofé; of
the following coﬁditibné: |
6141; Expiration of the ﬁme limit sﬁeciﬁed‘for a pre;'iously granted use variance;
.6142. Existence _pribf to‘J anuary 1, 1978, of uses of thé éame classification as the
use variance applied for, on lots adjoining the lot in question on both sides, or, if

_the lot in question isa corner lot .on both sides and the rear;_

6143 Ex1stence on the lot in quesmon of'a lawful use of such nuisance
-characteristics as to render unreasonable any conforming use of the lotin
question; and

6144. Existence on the lot in question of a lawful structure or structures in good
repair and of appearance compatible with its vicinity which can reasonably be
" maintained as a visual and taxable asset only if some nonconforrmty of use is
perrmtted .
-25'.' Constructive approval of the variance applications is arbitrary, capriéious and
based on untenable legal grounds, therefore exceeding the authority of the Zoning Board of
Appeals.
RELIEF
WHEREFORE, the Town requests this Hoﬁorable Court:
(1) - Annul any conétructiye e{ppioval issued by thc_a Zoning Board of Appeals to Ms.
. _ Stone pursuaht fo G.L. c.40A, §17; and -

(2) . Grant such other relief as this Cour_,th'le,ems equitable and proper.

s-‘r 1 Hd L1 NP Bl
vw 'Aanja' ns
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SUDBURY, MASS.
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Dated: June 17,2019

667653/sudb/0057
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TOWN OF SUDBURY by and through its
TOWN MANAGER, PLANNING BOARD,
AND ZONING ENFORCEMENT
OFFICER,

" By its attorneys,

630431)
A Alexander Weisheit (BBO# 682323)
KP Law, P.C.

Town Counsel

101 Arch Street, 12% Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 556-0007
isilverstein@k-plawicom
awelshieit@k-plawcom
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALGWN CLERK-.
| SUDBURY, MASSACHUSETTS SUDBURY, MASS

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE 909.FEB _5 PH 2: 214 |

[PARTI  APPLICANTINFORMATION - Pagelof 3

| Name(g); Ann Stone

{ Address: 554 Boston Post Road, Sudbuiy, MA01776 . ... .

’{Tclephonez#:'. (978) 443-5798 :

PARTII - OWNER INFORMATION

| 'Name(s); Ann Stone

| Address; 554 Boston Post Road, Sudbury, MAD1776

| Telephone #:_(978) 443-5798 -

PART IIIl PROPERTY INFORMATION

Address or lot # of property for which o o
variance is requested .. .. .554 Boston Post Road, Sudbury, MA 01776
| Area: 3+-Actes Frontige:, 260 feet +- Zoinirig District_Residential A-1

Is the deed for this property recorded? YESX NO -

- | IFYES, Date:. . 01/31/2008  Book #;. 50862 ﬁqgé-#}:.”

| Present use of property:. Residential and commercial dOS_ kennel

| PARTIV  DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
a) Under what provision of the Bylaw is a variance requested?

Article:. _ IX .. . _Section #:_2210

b) Why isa variance needed?

See Ann Stone's Consolidated Memorandum in Support of Applications for Use and che_r Variances

.. for Premises Located at 554 Boston Post Road; Sudbury, MA {"Supporting Memorandufﬁ“)




Ay

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SUDBURY, MASSACHUSETI‘SA

|PARTIV  DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST (continued) ’ Page 2 of 3

h c) What are the special conditions relating to the soil condition, shape or topography of the land '

or structures for which the variance is requested, which especially affect the land or structures-

| but do not affect generally the zoning district in which it is located?

See Supporting Memorandum

d) Why does the applicant believe that the variance requested may be granted without

substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially-derogating from
the intent or purpose of the Zoning Bylaw? '

. See SUPPDm'ﬁ?Memorandum ]

£

€) What is the substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to you, which would result froma
literal enforcement of the provisions of the Zoning Bylaw? -

_See Supporting Memarandum
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SUDBURY, MASSACHUSETTS

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

| PART IV DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST (continued) . Page3of3

) Why does the applicant belleve that thera wxll be no substantial detriment to the public good |f
the variance is granted? '

See Supporting Memorandum

g) Have any Variances and/or Special Permits previously been requested? YES K. NO 7]

If YES, Case Number(s) Applicant Approved [ Denied [ -

15-30 . An»n‘Ston'e. Sharon Suthefl'and, Jamie Derin

PARTV REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS

| @ $100.00 - filing fee payable to the Town of Sudbury

| & $25.00 —advertising fee payable to the Town of Sudbury

e. a plot plan showmg the location, size, and posxtlon of the property, building(s) and parking

| area(s), including all dimensions and setback distances from property llnes public ways and
structures on adjommg property .

PART VI  SIGNATURE

that all of the above answers are true to the best of my knowledge.

Date_ \)lshﬁ

‘Date:

1 certify




' ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS.~
SUDBURY MASSACHUSETTS

APPLICATION FOR USE VARIAN ¢

[PARTT  APPLICANT lNFORMATION T T Pagelofé |

| Name’(s);uAnn Stone e

| Address:, 554 Boston Post R, Sudbury. waolze

Tclephone# (978) 443-5798. .

PARTHI  OWNER INFORMATION

Name(s): Ann Stone

| Address;- 554 Boston Post Road, Sudbury, MA 01776

| » Te!ephone#:.. (978) 443-5798

PART III PROPERTY INFORMATION

| Address or lot # of property for which g ‘ :
use variance is requested .. 554 Boston Post Road, Sudbury, MA 01776,

.....

| Area; 3 /- Acres o , _‘Frontage:,'2?32‘(‘_5..?&.%@;3?/;% _ Zomng District; Resxdentlai At

[s the deed for this property recorded: YES X NO J

If YES, Date:_ 01/31/2008 _Book#; 50662 ... .  Page#:i74..

| Present use of property: Resideqﬁal and co_m.merciall dog kennel o

| PARTIV . DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

1a) Sectmn of the Zonmg Bylaw under whlch a use variance is requested

Article:_IX Sectmn# 2230, App. A: D-3

b) Why is a variance needed?

? _See Ann Stone's Consalidated Memorandum.in Suppéit.of Applications for Use and Other Variances for, . |

_Premises Located at 554 Boston Post Rcé.ad,, Sudbury, MA ("Supporting Memorandum”)
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SUDBURY, MASSACHUSETTS

"APPLICATION FOR USE VARIANCE

PARTIV  DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST (continued) - N ‘Pagé?. of 6

c) Why does the apphcant believe that the proposed use or building would be in harmony with
the general purpose and intent of the Bylaw?

See Supporting_Memorandum e

d) Why does the appllcant believe that the proposed use would be located in an appropnatc
location, would not be detrimental to the neighborhood, and would not significantly alter the
character of the zoning district?

See Supporﬁng Memorandum

| ) why does the applicant believe that adequate and appropriate facilities will be provided for
- the proper operation of the proposed use?

. See Supporting Memorandum '




' ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SUDBURY, MASSACHUSETTS '

APPLICATION FOR USE VARIAN CE

| the adjoining zoning districts and neighboring properties due to the effects of lighting, odors,
| smoke, noise, sewage, refuse materials, or visual nuisances? .

PART v DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST (contmued) "7 Page3 of 6

i f) Why does the apphcant believe that the proposed use would not be detrimental or offensive to :

| . See.Supporting Memogandum .

“8) Why does the applicant believe that the proposed use would not cause undue trafﬁc
congesnon in the immediate area? -

See Sup_portmg Memorandum

1 h) What are the special conditions relating to the soil condition, shape or topography of the land
or structures for which the variance is requested, which espec:ally affectthe land or structures

.| but do not affect generally the zoning district in whxch it is located?

. See Supporting Memorandum

i| i) Why does the applicant. believe that the use variance requested may be granted w1thout
| substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially dcrogatmg from-

| the intent or purpose of the Zomng Bylaw?

1. See Siipporting Memorandum, ..

;
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
'© . SUDBURY, MASSACHUSETTS

APPLICATION FOR USE VARIAN CE

FARTIV  DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST (contmued) T " Paged of 6

j) What is the substantial hardshxp, financial or otherwise, to you, Wthh would result from a
literal enforcement of the provisions of the Zoning Bylaw?

_.See Supporting Memorandum . .

k) Has the time limit of a previously granted use variance expired? YES 11 NO X

| D Before January 1, | 978, did a use of the same general classification as that requested exist on
"lots adjoining the lot in-question on bath sides, or, if the lot in question is a corner, on both sides
andtherear? YES X NO 7

descriptmn‘_;v See Supporting Memorandum.

m) Does a lawful use of such nuisance characteristics as to render unreasonable any conformmg '
use of the lot in question exist on an adjoining lot? YES X NO | '

description:_See Supporting Memorandum

‘n) Does the lot in question have a lawful structure or structures in good fepair and of appearance
compatible with its vicinity which can reasonably be maintained as a visual and taxable asset
only if some nonconformity of use is permitted? YES X NO J

'de_s_eri_pi_iqn: . See Suppoiting Memorandum




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SUDBURY, MASSACHUSETTS

APPLICATION) FOR USE VARIANCE

PARTIV DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST (contmued) - Page5ofé
0) If you answered YES to questlons l) orm), |

Is the use nonconforrmty on the ot in question no farther from such prior adjoining
. conditions as the width of the lot or 100 feet, whichever is less? YES 8 NO {3

Will the use nonconformity be terminated within one year of the time when the adjoining .
conditions have been termihated" YES X NO 0 ‘ :
~ p) Is the extent of the use nonconformity with respect to floor space, bulk, number of occupants

or other relevant measure no greater than the minimum necessary to provide relief from the -
statutory hardship? -YES K NO 7

Reason;__SéeSiipportifig Metorandum

q) Is the operation of the use nonconformity with regard to hours, noise, level of activity or other
.relevant ways so restricted as to assure compatibility w1th conforming uses in the Vlcmlty‘7
YES X NO R

Reason:‘ See Supporting, Memorandum _‘ o

-

f) Have any Varianées and/or-Special permits previously been requested? YES & NO o

If YES Case Number(s) Applicant o Approved X Demed o

. ‘15—30 . Ann Stone Sharon Sutherland Jamle Denn.

PART v REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS

-#; a plot plan showmg the location, size, and _position of the property, building(s) and parkmg
area(s) including all dimensions and setback distances from property lmes, public ways and
’ _structures on adjoining property. .

e $100.00 Filing Fee (payable to the Town of Sudbury)

-8, $25 00 Advcrtlsmg fee (payable to the Town of Sudbury)




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SUDBURY, MASSACHUSETTS

APPLICATION FOR USE VARIANCE |

PARTVI  SIGNATURE R  Page6of6

| Tcertify that all of the above are true to the best of my knowledge. .

Stowe ___ Dae &[S‘,m

. Date..




' ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SUDBURY, MASSACHUSETTS ‘

ANNE STONE’S CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATIONS FOR VARIANCES FOR PREMISES LOCATED AT
554 BOSTON POST ROAD SUDBURY MA - '

: INTRODUC_TIQN

Anne Stone (“Anne” or the “Applicant”) submits this Memorandum and attachments in
support of and supplement to her Applications for two (2) Variances (the “Applicatilms”)
.concernmg the premises located at 554 Boston Post Road, Sudbury, Massachusetts (the
“Property” or the “Premises™). The project contemplated by the Applicant is a self-storage
facxllty compnsed of approxxmately 672 climate-controlled units with driveway access to interior
units (the “Pro;ect”) Anne has entered into a purchase and sales agreement with Quentin
Nowland and Michael Lynch (the “Developer™), who will construct and operate the Project if
these Applications are granted. The Lynch family has ties to the Sudbury commumty and has
worked closely with Anne and the community in developmg the Pro;ect The details of the
' Project are the result of feedback received after significant outreach by Anne and the Developer
to Anne’s nel ghbors and others in the Town. By the Applications, Anne requests that the Board
grant a use variance to allow this Pro;ect to be constructed in a Residential Dlstnct andan
additional variance to allow two (2) principal structures in the Resndennal Dlstnct for the sole
_purpose of preserving the historic Stone Tavern located on the Property.
Anne had préviously filed applications for variances and site plan approval in August

: 2(')1.8 but. withdrew those ‘applil:ations without prej.udice after her first Zoning Board hearing on
September 17, 2018 where she learned that her project had not been as well-received as she had -
" anticipated. Specifically, the original proposed project received criticism from residents and
‘others, 'for among other reasons, because (a) the project contemplated the demolition ofan older '
barn on the Property (the “Stone Farm Barn® "), (b) the historic Stone Tavern was not being
renovated and/or repurposed as part of the prcuect and (c) the design for the self-storage

| structure contemplated for the project lacked the look and feel of a “New England barn” or bams

native to Sudbury.



Anne is the eighth generation of her family to reside in Sudbury at the Stone Farm on
Boston Post Road. Because of the Stone family’s historic connection to the Town, Anne has
been drtven to make this Project one that will be a source of pnde and reflecting the surrounding
community. After reflecting serlously on comments and criticism, Anne and the Developer have
directly engaged residential and oommerctal neighbors, and numerous Sudbury officials, all with
the goal of understanding what changes would be necessary to overcome the opposition to the
Project. After receiving a great deal of input, including at three (3) infotmétional meetings
organized by the Developer, Anne and the Developer have taken significant additional steps and
made significant modifications to the Project that they. believe address the core issues that
previously existed.

With the aid of a new engmeermg team member, William Dickinson of Dickinson
Architects, LLC, who is also the Chair of the Acton Historical Comrrussxon, the Developer and
Anne have developed a plan to preserve and renovate the historical elements of the Stone Tavern
- as part of an active use of the structure for the Pro_; ect. (See Stone Tavern Plans, atlached as
;E)anu‘ A ) The development team has also s:gmﬁcantly redesigned the main self—storage
structure to beautifully replicate the Stone Farm Barn itself, retaining the farming look and feel
that has exxsted on the Property for yeats (See Exterior and Floor Plan renderings af the
- smaller project that remains ﬁscally fea51ble while reducmg the Pro_lect square footage and
reducing the number of variances required from 4 to 2.! (See pl -oposed Site Plan, altached as -
Evlvzbz/ &) Anne and the Developer have also found a home in Sudbury for the Stone Farm
Barn, which will allow it to be preserved for its historical value to the Town,

Anne and the Developer’e neighborhood outreach efforts have also identified many
misconceptions about the Project that must be address at the outset. First, by the present Project, .
Anne seeks to develop only the 3 +/- acres of land that abutv Boston Post Road but does not
- intend to do anythmg with the 56 +\- acres of land behind the Premises that has come to known
as the Stone Farm, which is and remains subject to a 61A Agncultural Restriction. (See Exhibit Exhibit
C.) Second, none of the trees screenmg Horse Pond Road from the Pro;ect will be touched by

the PrOJect and the Self-Storage building will not be visible from Horse Pond Road. (See

! The first variance apphcatlon is for a Use Variance allowing a self-storage facility (Industrial D-3) ina
Residential A-1 District. The second application seeks allowance of more than one (1) principal structure
in a Residential A-1 District, which is necessitated only by Anne’s efforts to preserve the Stone Tavern.

2



Photogr ‘aphs laken Jfirom various per. speclzves. including Hor se Pond Raaa’ toward the Project

| site, attached as Exhibit:,) Third, Anne’s current financial condition is a practxcal reality; if the
Project is demed,. she lacks the resources to maintain either the Stone Farm Bam or the Stone
Tavern and will be for_ced to ﬁnd.' other alternative transactions that may necessitate potential
Dover uses for the front Project site and a disposition of the Stone Farm for less than desirable-
uses of the Stone Farm that may be undertaken as of ‘right‘, despite the agricultural restrlction.
Finally, the three (3) acres that compromise the Project site are bound to the South by Boston
Post Road, a major commercial corridor in the Town of Sudbury, to the Eastby a Limited -
Industrlal District, which mcludes its abuttmg nelghbor Whole Foods on the former Raytheon
site, to the West by J.P. Bartlett, a large scale commercial greenhouse operation, and to the North.
by an extension of the Limited Industrial District and the Stone Farm, which will remain '
preserved Travel in either direction on Boston Post Road and you will run into more and
51gn1ﬁcant commercial uses and a vibrant commerclal district W1th more than 100 businesses
opera_l_mg daily. And whxle some have: suggested that it would be better for the Town if Anne

at Town Meeting, it should be noted that such a zoning change would open the Property to any
- number of as-of-right industrial uses- and leave the Town with less, not more ab1hty to control -
what ends on the Property and how it is ;used. The proposed Project is in harmony and character

with the surrounding uses. (See Zoning Map, at-lached as ,_EL\hzbll.,@, Google Map, attached as

Anne and the Developer are very open to workmg out condmons of approval that will
prov1de comfort to the Board and the commumty The changes to the current Project

demonstrate Anne’s responsweness her nei ighbors and the Sudbury commumty as a whole. One

“suggesmon has been to limit the hours of operatlon due to concemns. of noise: that may emanate
from the doors to the internal loading area.” Anne and the Developer are w1llmg ta work with the
Board to estabhsh acceptable hours of operation for the operation of the Prolect but notes that the
doors contemplated for the Project (the most likely source of no:se) offer remarkably qmte
operation that is possible because the rollup design features no metal-to-metal contact. The
design is similar in design to the doors utilized by the BMW dealer in Sudbury ln addition to -

* other modification, Anne revised the hghtmg plan for the Project to accommodate specxﬁc 4

‘concerns raised by nelghbors at the mformatlonal meetings. Addmonally, it 1s Arme s desire to



see the Stone Farm Barn relocated and would wélcome éppropriate conditions to ensure that the .
relocation actually occurs. Lastly, the Applicant understands and agrees that any conditions

imposed by the Planning Board will be incorporated by reference into the grant of variances.

SUMMARY OF REQUESTS FOR RELIEE

The Apphcant has submitted herewith applications under the provisions of Article 6000
of the Bylaw for variances necessary for her to construct and operate a self-storage facmty on the
Premises (Bylaw, Appendix A, Industrial D-3) ina Residential District. To that end, the

Applicant submits herewith the following two (2) variance apphcatxons

Anplication Bylaw :Descrlgtmn

Use Variance 2230, App. A: - Allowing self-storage famhty (Industnal D-3)in
Application D-3 - aResidential A-1 Dlstnct

Variance 2210 - Allowmg more than one (1) principal structure
Application : in a Residential A»l District.?

DISCUSSION OF APPLICATIONS

Usa Vanances In order to obtain a Use Variance, the Applicant must establlsh that the
Premises conform to one or more of the conditions set forth in Bylaw Section 6140 (Use
Vanances) and that the requirements enumerated in Bylaw Section 6130 (Variances) are met.
Additionally, the Board of Appeals must make all of the findings required under Bylaw Section
6220 (Specxal Permit Criteria). , '

Both Varlances For purposes of the requested use variance and principal structure
variance, the Applicant must meet all of the requirements of Bylaw Section 6130, mcludmg
establishing that the land or structures on the Property suffer from special conditions that meet
the requirements of Section 6131. A _ .

Special Permiit’ Cntena For purposes of the requested use variance, the Applicant must
also establish that her Applxcatxons meet all of the criteria set forth in Bylaw Section 6220.

As is set forth in detail below, Anne contends that she has met all of the statutory criteria

necessary for the Board to grant her Variance Applications.

2 The secorid stmcture is the historic Stone Tavern, which Anne hopes to preserve, as do the Historical
Commtssuon and others who voiced concemn at the September hearing.
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DISCUSSION OF APPLICAT IONS

A.  APPLICATIONTORUSEVAR!

_ The Applicant contends that she meets of the requrrements for the granting of a Use
Variance. In order to obtam a Use Variance under Bylaw Sec‘non 6140, an applicant mist.

~_establish that the subject lot conforms to one or more of the conditions set forth in Sections 6141

through 6144, Sectlon 6140 further provides and requlres as follow: “The use varxance shall be
granted only if the Board of Appeals makes all of the ﬁndmgs reqmred by the Specral Permit
Criteria in Sectlon 6220 in addition to the ﬁndmgs required by statute for a variance in Sectlon
6130, and subject to all of the [hmxtatmns set forth in Bylaw Sections 6145 through 6147]." The

Applicant contends she has satisfied all of these requxrements
1. More Than Oné Condrtxon under Seetums 6141 thmuzh 6144 are Satrsﬁed

The Applicant contends that one or more of the condmons set forth in Sections 6141
through 6144 of the Zoning Bylaw exists with respect to the subject Premrses Although she
only need establish that she meets one of these conditions, she contends that she meets Sections

6142 6144 and 6143,

6142 “Existence pnor to January 1, 1978 of uses of the same general classification as
. the use variance applred for, on lots adjoining the lot in. questron on both sides, or,
if the lot in question is a corner lot, on both sides and the rear.” :

. The Applicant believes she has met the condmon under Section 6142 The current uses
.on both side of the Premises are most accurately classified as commermal (See Exhlblfs E and
E).hlb:t F) The Premises is abutted on its easterly boundary bya Whole Foods Market and the - |
- Sudbury Fire Department, Station 2, both of which are located in the abutting lexted Industrial
District, which was the site of Raytheon. for nearly 56 years. To the north is the Stone Farm,
owned by Anre. “Notably, the Limited Industrial District extends westerly to the north of Stone
Farm and is in close proximity to the Premises’ northern boundary. The proposed self-storage
facility would be allowed as of right in that abutting district. (See Bylaws, Appendix A -
Ihduslritzt' D-3.) The Premises is also abutted on its westerly boundary by J.P, Bartlett, which,
although wtthin the Residential District, isa large scale commercial greenhouse operation

exempted as an agricultural use and used as such since 1911.



The Applicant contends that she has.satisfied the condition under Section 6142. The
Premises and the abutting uses have frontage to the south on Boston Post Road and the abutting
uses have been in existence along this commercial corridor since long before January 1, 1978.

--6144: “Existence on the lot in question of a lawful strircture or structures in good repair
and of appearance compatible with its vicinity which can reasonably be
maintained as a visual and taxable asset only if some nonconformity of use is’
permltted ?

The Apphcant contends that she meets the condltlon set forth in Section 6144. Presently
the taxable structures on the Premises include the historic Stone Tavern and the Stone Farm
. Bam. (See. Exhlbzts A and C Landscaping Rendering, attached as E\hrb:l G).

The bulldmg referred to as the “Stoneé Tavem” includes both its historic footprint plus
several non-historic addmons that have been constructed over the years. While the original
footprint of the Stone Tavem remains in good repair, the non-historic addmons are not. (See
Photographs of the Stone Tavern, al!ached as Exhibit-H?) Due to the age of the structure,
including the additions, it has been and wdl continue to be burdensome to maintain the Stone
Tavern as a readencc With input from Town officials and numerous neighbors, the proposed
self-storage use now conternplates the renovating and utilizing the Stone Tévern as as office
space for the self-storage Project. “The Stone Tavern is presently a residence in good repair and
of appearance compatlble with its vncmxty However, the Appllcant does not believe she will be
able to continue to endure the costs and burden associated with maintaining the aging historic
Stone Tavern as a taxable asset unless she is granted the requested variances to allow the '
Developer to purchase and construct the Project. As a life- long resident of Sudbury and mmdful
of comments from resxdents, the Historical Commission and members of the Zoning Board
during the hearing in September 2018, Anne conten;plates a beautifully renovated, active use of
the Stone Tavern that is consistent with the Town of Sudbury’s commitment to historical
preservation. (See.Lxtiibif A) |

Additionally, the Stone Farm Bamn will remain a visual and taxable asset for the benefit
of the Town of Sudbury only if the requesteo variances are granted. As appears in the attached
photographs, portions of the Stooe Farm Barn, including structural portions, have fallen into a
state of decay and disrepair. (See Stone Farﬁ; Barn Photographs, attached as ExhibitL)
However, the overall structure of the Stone Farm Barn is in good repair. The Project team has

worked tirelessljf to find a home for the bam, including failed efforts to donate the barn to the
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Waysrde Inn. While those and other efforts fell short, Anne is excited to advise the Board that
she has found a home for the Stone Farm Barn that will allow it to remain in Sudbury for its
continued visual and taxable ‘benefit for the Town. She is in advanced stages of discussion with
an individual in Sudbury who wishes to reconstruct the Stone Farm Bam on h1s property She

will provide further details at the hearing on these Variances, Without the Varlances, however,

the structure will not survive and wiil be lost to history. (See Exhibitd)
6143: “Existence on the lot in questron of a lawful use of such nuisance characteristics
as to render unreasonable any conformmg use of the lot in question.”

The Applicant believes she has established a nuisance characteristic because her Property
has becomne surrounded and enveloped by commercial usesl which are incompatible with the
continuation or upgrade of a stand-alone smgle*famlly use on the Property. The Premises is
'located on Boston Post Road a major commercial corridor in the Town of Sudbury and all
- adjoining uses, Whole Foods Market Sudbury Fire Department, Station 2 and Bartlett are
commercial uses. , ,

The historic nature of the Stone Tavern has itself resulted in nuisance charactenstrcs that
render any conforming use of the Property as a single-family residence unreasonable. As set
" forth above, whrle the hlstonc portions of the Stone Tavern are in sufficient repair but the
addxtlons are not Itis beyond unlikely that Anne wrll find a buyer who is willing to buy the
building for purposes of rarsmg their famtly in this structure at this location. Even if buyers were
to consider such a purchase for resrdentral purposes they would have to work into the equation
that any addmon or modification to the structure would require resort to the Planning Board and
Hlstoncal Commission for permits and approvals that are not guaranteed and may involve a long
and expensive process. . ' | '

Fmally, any use of the Property asa smgle-famrly residence wrll requrre the owner to
' deal with the Stone Farm Barn. The costs assomated with renovating or demolishing that lawful

~useand creatmg a conforming use on the Property are prohibitive for Anne but will be a non-

starter and unreasonable for potential buyers. (See E ; :fbil’ l :It would be unreasonable to believe

that a conforming use of the Property exists that salvages the Stone Farm Barn and saves the
Stone Tavern. Without the grantmg of the variances, 554 Boston Post Road will become a
notable eyesore for residents of Sudbury and an utter disappointment for a Town commxtted to

historic preservatlon, as 1t_watches both of these structures deteriorate over the coming years In



addition, without the proposed variances, there is a significant potential for development of the
rear 56 acres known as the Stone Farm into less than desirable, but allowed, agricultural uses.

2. 6220~ Spécial Permit Giteria.

~ The Applicant also contends that she is entitled to a use variance because she satisfies the
requlrements under the Special Permit Criteria — Section 6220.

()  The use is in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the bylaw.

The Applicant cootends that the. proposed self-storage use is in harmony with the general
. purpose and intent of the Bylaw to aAgreater exteﬁt than its current residential use. The Premises -
has frontage on Boston Post Road, 2 main commercial corridor of the Town of Sudbury, and is
abutted on each side along Boston Post Road by business-related uses. The Premises abuts.a
Limited Industrial District on its easterly boundary, on which there is a Whole Foods Market and
the Sudbury Fire Department Station 2. The proposed self-storage facility would be allowed as
of right in the abutting Limited Industrial District. (See Bylaw, Appéridis 4, Industrial D-3.) Itis
also abutted on its westerly boundary by 1.P. Bartlett, a commercial greenhouse operation
exempted as an agricultural use and in part on its southerly boundary by a Limited Industna]

District. (See :Exhibits D and E.) The Premises jtself has been used historically asafarmand

has received special permits for its commerc1a1 use as a dog kennel. Addxtlonally, the Applicant
has gone to great expense to design the Self Storage building to have the look and feel of a
“Sudbury” barn i in response to Historic Commission's comments. (See Exhibit.B.)

This Board has correctly found that development of a commercial business in a
residential zone under very similar circumstances established that such development was in
harmony with the purpose and mtent of the Bylaw. For example, in Case No. 11-7 and 11-8, the
applicant sought to construct the TD Bank on property also located on Boston Post Road. There,
“the Board found that the proposed [commercial use] was harmonious with the bylaw, and that
the location onRoute 20 was surrounded by other commercial uses and therefore not detrimental
to the neighborhood.” This has been an approach utilized by the Town of Sudbury for many |
years in dealing with residential properties that found themselves surrounded by commercial
activity, whxch is also illustrated in Case No. 79 17 where the same property’s proximity to
Route 20 and increasing commercial activity in the area was a basis for granting a use variance.

(Copies of decisions for Case Nos. 11-7, 11-8 and 79-17 are attached hereto as Exhibit H)
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" This approach has been acknowledged as appropriate by our highest court. See Johnson v. |
Board of Appeals of Wareham, 360 Mass. 872 (1972) (granting variance where old structure ina
resxdentlal zone could not reasonably be used re51dent1ally because the property had become
: enveloped by commercial activity and heavy traffic). "These cases are similar to the present
Application in that they involve resxdentlally zoned prOperttes that have been enveloped by
commercial development along this main commercxal corridor of the Town of Sudbury.
 Additionally, the Premises includes the historic Stone Tavern, which could be preserved
in place by the Applicant with the allowance of the Va_nancesl in accordance with her purchase
and sales agreement with the Developer, but whose l:_'uture is otherwise bleak given‘her currént
financial circumstance, In designing tbe proposed self-storage use, the Applicant wishes to
preserve the historic elements of the Stone Tavern for its aesthetic and historic qualities and _
taxable beneﬁt to the Town of Sudbury as part of an active use of the self-storage Project As
such, preserving the Stone Tavern in this proposed use is in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the Bylaw and the loss of this historic structure would be out of accord thh the
Bylaws. See Bylaw Article 1000 (“These regulations are enacrea’ ..... to preser ve the cultur al

historical and agrtcz(ltw'al heritage of this community").

(bl The proposed use is in an appropnate location, is not detrimental to
the neighborhood, and does not significantly alter the character of the

zoning dxstnct

The Applicant contends that the self-storage use is not detrimental and does not alter the .-
zoning district. Although located ina Resndentlal District, the area surrounding the Premtses is
not ofa restdentxal character The Premises has frontage on Boston Post Road, a. main
commermal corridor of the Town of Sudbury, and is abutted on each side along Boston Post
Road by commercxal related uses. The Premises abuts a Lxmxted Industnal District on 1ts
easterly boundary, on which there is a Wbole Foods Market and the Sudbury Fire Department
_ Station 2, and a portion of its northerly boundary. The proposed self-storage facility would be
allowed as of right in the abutting Limited Industrial District. (See Bylaw, .Appenn'ix A,

Industr lnl D-3.) 1tis also abutted on its westerly boundary by J.P. ‘Bartlett, a commercial
greenhouse operat:on exempted as an agr:cultural use, making the continued res1dent1al use
~ undesirable and nnpractxcal The Board has found no detriment to the netghborhood under the

Special Permit Cntena under applications filed by other appltcants under very similar
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circumstances. (See e.g. Case 11-17.) The court in Johnson similarly found that ciroumstanc‘es
such as Anne’s that “the variance could ‘be granted without substantial detriment to the public
good® or substantial derogatlon from the purpose of the bylaw » Johnson, 360 Mass. at 872.

Tt should also be noted that the Premises itself has been used hlstoncally as a farm-and
has received special permits for its commercial use as a dog kennel. As such, the proposed use is
appropriately 10cated,~would not be detrimental to the noighborhood, and would not significantly
alter the character of the zoning district. ITtis élso notable that the only buildings of a historic
nature on the Premises are the Stone Tavern, which the Applicant seeks fo preserve in place, and
the Stone Farm Barn, which the Appllcant seeks to relocate, both for the taxable and historic
value they provide to the Town of Sudbury These extraordmary efforts by Anne and the

Developer cannot be charactenzed as detrimental.

(c) Adequate and appropnate facilities will be provnded for the proper
operation of the proposed use.

.The proposed self-storage structure will be a modern, energy efficient structure that has
b‘een.deﬁgned to efficiently accommodate the small number of employees needed to operate the
business, and the relatively small number of customers that are reasonably expected fo access
their storage units on a day-to-day or week-to-week basls. "l'he renovations contemplated for the
Stone Tavern will not only restore the structure to its beautiful historic glory, it will result in an -

updatmg of its facﬂltles to allow its effectnve use for the limited office space necessary to operate

the busmess.

(d)  That the proposed use would not be detrimental or offensive to the
adjoining zoning districts and neighboring properties due to the.
effects of lighting, odors, smoke, noise, scwage, refuse materials or
other visual nuisances.

The Applicant contends that nothing about the proposed project is detrimental or
offensive to the adjoining zoning districts. As described above, the proposed use is completely
compatible and consistent with the nearby uses, as well as other uses along this main commercial

" cormridor of the Town of Sudbury. (See: Exliibits D and £) Anne has listened to her neighbors

and made revisions to the lighting plan for the Project to accommodate and address their
concerns. Also, because the use is self-storage, the number of employees at the site will be few

in number, and employee and customer generation of noise, sewage and refuse material will be

10



similarly unimpactful. (See Standards for Self-Service Storage Facilities, attached as Exhibit J;
pp. 2. ) ‘ ' '

(¢) . That the proposed use would not cause undue traffic congestion in the
immediate area. .

§

- The Applicant contends that the proposed selffsforagé use will not cause undue traffic -
congestions. The Boston Post Road corridor is alreadj} moderately congested. The small
number of employees traveling to and from the proposed use will have no impact on traffic.
Typically, a large percentage.of the customers of any self-storage facility utilize such facilities as
part of their regﬁlar éommuting pattern and therefore will have little or no impact on traffic. (See |
Standards for SélﬁServic‘e Storage Facilities, attached as Exhibit:J, pp. 2-+; .Comman- Trip
" Generation Rates, Institute of Tran;s'porlalibn Engineer's Trip Generation Manual, 9" Edition,
attached as. ExhibitK and ﬂ'afﬁc Study, which is separately filed.) The use contemplated by the

Applicant will not have a material impact along this section of Boston Post Road. -

As a matter of fact, the allowance o‘f the Project will result in a net re_ducﬁonin the
amqurit of traffic utilizing Route 20 and historically entering th_e‘ Projet;t ,siite. Anhe previously
qperated a doggie daycare oﬁ the Property that had a greater impact on traffic than the Project.
She currently utilizes the property for a similar but scaled down purﬁose. 'The doggie daycare

business will cease operation with the allowance of the Project. '

3. The Applicant contends that she is entitled to a Use Variance because she
satisfies the statutory Variance requirements under Section 6130.

6131: “There must be special conditions relating to the soil condition, shape, or
topography of the land or structures thereon and especially affecting the land or
structures, but not affecting generally the zoning district:in which the land is
located.” : o
The Applicant contends that she meets this element for two separate and independént
reasons. The first is because there is a special condition relating to the soil condition, shape, or
“topography of the land. The second is because there is a special condition relating to structures

- onthe Propérty, i.e. the Stone Tavern and the Stone Farm Barn.

Special conditions relating to the shape and topography of the Jand ‘arige from the
Premises’ unique prokimity to significant non-residential dey_elopmérit along Boston Post Road
~ over the years. To the east and north of the Premises is a Limited Industrial District, which
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includes two adjacent neighbors — Whole Food Markets and the Sudbury Fire Department. Tlle
area beyond Whole Foods is entirely commercial in character and includes tbe Avalon apertment
development, Pure En'capsulations, a manufacture of dietary supplements, the Sudbury Plaza,
including Shaws and a Starbucks Sullivan Tire, a gas station, and significant ongoing -
construction of commermal buildings that are in character with a Limited Industrial District.
(See Exhibit E and Exhibit F.) To the 1mmed1ate west of the Premises, the Applicant finds -
herself sandwiched by anotherv_large commercial enterprise, J.P. Bartlett. Despite itslocation in
the same Residential District, J.P. Bartlett is a large-scale commercial greenhouse operation
authorized to operd’ce in a Residential District because of zoning exemptions. This Board has
found on more than one occasiod that unique factors such as those described above constitute a
special condition contemplated by this Section 6131. (See Case Nos. 79-17, 11-7 and 18-7.)
Our highest coust has also recognized that such envelopment by commercial activity is a factor
in granting a variance.. See Johnson v. Board of Appeals of Wareham, 360 Mass. 872 (1972)
‘(granting a varlance where traffic congestion and development of commercial uses in the area
were among the reasons for filing a variance application). Asa result of these factors relatmg to
the shape and topography of the land, the Premises is affected in manner unique to others in the
zoning district — these conditions affect the Applicant and no other residential zoned property
along this section of the Boston Post Road commercial corridor, '
The Johnson court also made it clear that special conditions relating to a structufe”
located are-a separate and mdependent basis for establishing provisions such as Sec‘uon 6130.
In that case, a developer sought to convert an ex1stmg church in a residential zone to ofﬁce spacew
because the area was less conducive to residential use due to nearby commercial development
and increases in traffic congestion, as well as unreasonable costs associated with maintaining a
residential use, The court found that these conditions affected the older church structure.
Similar to the case of Johnson, there are special conditions relating to both the Stone Tavern and
Stone Farm Barn that especially affect those structures but not the zoning dxstnct at all. Johnson,
360 Mass. at 872. Although the Property is not identified as being within one of Sudbury’s
“Historic Districts,” it contains historic structures, unlike most properties in the zoning district.
The Town of Sudbury has put great and appropriate emphasis on tlle preservation of the

historical and agricultural heritage of the community. (See Bylaw, Article 1000.)
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Sudbury’s history will suffer significantly if Anne is not allowed to make decisions that
will allow the preservation of the Stone Farm Barn and the Stone Tavem, nelther of whrch can
survwe without relief from the Zoning Bylaws If left to the requirements of a resrdentxal zoning |

drstnct both of these structures will be lost to Anne, the Town of Sudbury and hxstory

6132: “There must bea substantlal hardship to the owner, financial or otherwise, if the
provisions of the ordinance or Bylaw were to be literally enforced.”

- The current residential use of the Premises is unsuitable because of the manner in which
the Premlses has become an isolated residential property surrounded by contmurng development
along Boston Post Road, including congestron and large and busy commercial uses. F uture
complamts and dlsagreements concemlng noise, odors and other nmsances that the Board mrght
expect from a residential property owner enveloped by commercral development would likely be
, avoided if the use was to change to that requested by the Applicant. As this Board recognized in -

a similar application for use permit (Case Nos. 11-7 and 11-8), the Premises is unsuitable for
anythmg other than commercxal use due to its location on Boston Post Road, a major commercral
“corridor for the Town of Sudbury, and due to the fact that it is surrounded by commercial

B-and@) The Johnson court supports lhe fact that Boards approach in -

actrvrty (See E}. 1ibifs £
these cases has been appropriately within the Board’s discretion.

It should also be noted that the allowance of the Appllcant’s requested use variance
. would not simply shift discomfort of abuttmg the Limited Industrial Dlstnct to the next property :
owner along Boston Post Road. The ne’(t property to the west of the Premises is already a

' commercral operation, not a resrdenee

'

6133: “There must:-be no substantxal detnment to the: publrc good if the vanance is
' granted

There will be no detnment to the public good if the self-storage use is allowed. The use
is of consistent character with the commercxal uses abutting the Premises along Boston Post.
_ Road and the abutting Limited Industrial District. Moreover, the contemplated use would be
" beneficial to the Town of Sudbury and its residents because there are currently no self~storage
facilities in the Town of Sudbury and the taxable benefits of a Sudbury resident’s utilization of
such facilities currently. belong to-other nerghbormg mumcrpalltles Finally, the allowance of the

requested Apphcatxons is also in the best interest of preserving the historic Stone Tavern asa
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hlstonc anid taxable benefit to the Town of Sudbury and of relocating and preservmg the Stone
‘Farm Barn before its condition deteriorates to the point of hazardousness, which may result in a
Town-ordered razing of the structure in the relative near future. '
The real detriment will only come from the denial of the variances. Amne is in a situation
that requires her to make a financial decision for her famxly If this Project is demed she will
have to find a use, other than-a residential use for the Property, Wthh will likely mean one of
many Dover uses that this Board will have little discretion in tallormg and the ultimate
demolition of both thé Stone Tavern and the Stone Farm Barn. And because none of the -
potentxal Dover uses has the ability to provide Anne with the compensation that she will derive
from this Project, it is likely that she will also have to consider selling the Stone Farm acreage.
The agricultural restnctlon on that property only goes so far. The potential buyers would be
those who have 2 ﬂnancxal interest in developing plastic-lined growing fields and or constructmg
large g_reenhoqses, like those on the Cavicchio and Bartlett properties. Anne does not want that

for the Stone Farm but could be forced into such 2 sttuatlon if this Project 1s demed

6134: “Granting the variance must not nulllfy or substantially derogate from the intent
of purpose of the ordmance or Bylaw.” :

As is set forth above, the proposed use is in harrnony and character with all of the

adjoining uses along Boston Post Road, which are commercial uses.

4. The Applicant contends that she saﬁsfies all of the limitations for a Use Variance set
forth in Sections 6145 through 6147.

6145: The extent of the use nonconformity as to floor space, bulk, number of occupants.
or other relevant measure shall be no greater than the minimum necessary {o

provide relief from the statutory hardship.

The Applicant contends that the use nonconformity proposed for this self—stcrage project
is the minimum necessary to provide rehef The square footage of the structure and layout of the
individual storage units is the minimum for which the Applicant can effectively conduct its self-
storage business. The number of employees necessary to manage and operate the business. will
be very small and will not exceed the minimum necessary to allow the Applicant to reasonably
manage 1 its business. The only others that will have regular access to the self-storage facility will
be customers, whose use of the facility is necessary and typically staggered and who will only be

present at the facility on an as-needed basis. Furthermore, the Applicant has reduced the -
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footprint of the building and the pumber of storage units for purposes of retaining the structure
known as Stone Tavern for the benefit of the Town and have further reduced the footprmt and
storage capac1ty of the main structure in response to comments by residents and Town officials.

6146 _ “The operation of the use nonconformity as to hours, noise, level of act1v1ty or
. other relevant way shall be so restncted as to assure compatlbthty with '
conformmg uses in the vicinity.’ o

‘The Apphcant contends that the project is compatible with conforming uses in the
vicinity... The proposed self-storage use will produee-little noise in excess of the noise presently
created by the’ abuttmg commercxal activity and exxstmg trafﬁc noise along Boston Post Road.
The customer acthty is staggered ‘and most custorners access their storage units only a small

number of times over the course of a month or a year. (See Exhibits I Jand K) The hours of

~ proposed use are consistent with the hours of the nearby commercial operatlons located east of

" the Premtses, mcludmg the abutting Whole Foods Market, Addlttonally, the Applicant wishes to

work with the Board to ensure that the hours of operation do not adversely impact the

community.. Moreover, the number of trips contemplated for this self-storage use will have little

‘impact on this commercial corridor.  (See. Exhibil'T)

6147: “If the use is authonzed under Sections 6142 or 6143 above by the prlor existence
of adjoining nonconformities or mcompatlbxhtles :

(a) the use nonconformlty on the lot in questxon shall be permltted no further from
such prior, adjommg condltxons as the width of the lot.or 100 feet, whlchever is

less; and _

(b) the use nonconform:ty shall be termmated within one year of the time when
such adjoining conditions have been terminated, except that the Board of Appeals
may grant a special permit for a further delay of not more than ﬁve years.

Because the Premises conforms to Bylaw Sectlon 6144, the Board may grant the

. requested Use Variance without applymg thlS Section 6147. HoweVer to the extent such a grant

is based on 6142 or 6143, the prOposed use comphes in all respects with thls Sectton 6147.

B.  APPLICATIONS FOR VARTANCE UNDER ARTICLE 2300, SECTION 2210

Sect:on 2210 provxdes in pertinent part that “[n]ot more than one prmclpal structure shall

be placed on a lot, except in accordance with Sections 2300, 5300 and 5400.” The Applicant

, seeks a variance from the limitations of this Section 2210 to allow two (2) structures on the

Premises.
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The reason the Applicarit_ must request this Section 2210 variance is to accomplish the
objective of retaining the Stone Tavern for its historic, aesthetic and taxable benefits. The
Applicant could very easily develop a plan for the ‘construction of the proposed self-storage ..
facility that complied with the single structure limitation of the Bylaw. After comments from
residents, the Historical Commxssxon and members of the Zoning Board durmg the September '
2018 hearing on Anne’s withdrawn apphcatlons, however, Anne fully recognizes that
mcorporatmg an active use of the Stone Tavern in a manner that ensures its future upkeep is a
priority for the Town. The only problem with retaining Stone Tavern for its historic, aesthetic
and taxable benefits is that doing so is the reason the Applicant must request this Section 2210
variance. .

The analysis set fortﬁ above for the Section 6130 requirements for the Use Variance
applies equally to the request for a variance from the limitations under Section 2210 of the |
Bylaw. For the reasons set forth above the granting of this Variance is appropriate because the
| 'Apphcant has met aiI of the conditions set forth under Section 6130 by establishing that special
conditions exist on the Premises (6131), The Apphcant (and Town of Sudbury) will suffer
substantial hardshxp if the Bylaw is literally enforced (6132), there will be no substantnal

detriment to.the public good (6133), and the variance will not nullify or derogate from the intent

of the Bylaw.
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CONCLUSION

For the foregomg reasons, the Applicant respectfully requests that the Board grant the
Variances subject to conditions it deems necessary and appropriate. The Apphcant also notes
that she will be filing for Slte Plan Approval with the Town of Sudbury Planning Board and
acknowledges and requests that the allowance of these Applications be subject to any conditions

imposed by the Planning Board in the Site Plan Approval.

Law Office of Jerry ¢ C.Effren
25 West Union Street
Ashland, MA 01721
. (508) 881-4950
Dated: February 5, 2019 .
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Standards for 'SelffService Storage Facilities

By Teresa deGroh and Rachel Germian
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starage space in the aren.

Part 1. Past and Current Zoning Practices

When homenwmzrs, renters or busmess people are housés are sometimes converted into multistory SSSFs.

‘friadeé 3 :* These buildings are three to four stories high with freight
elevators for carrylng goods to upper floors.

_ S55Fs orxgmatedlm the 1960s to pravxde storage space

Uit by
: ,500 of these acilities? Many Fac:
tors have influenced the rapid increase of SSSF develup-
ment. People move mare often and, therefore, require
short-term storage space. Increasing construction -costs
have resulted in smaller housmg unlts that do not have
Frat e ; or attics, partncularly in

-SPACE: wexcelient:
way Io sclve the problem.

.50 wull the mnnber of

SFindicates great demond for 1 Rlchard E. Cornwell with Buzz Vicior, Sef-Service Storage: Ths
niliaek for Investars and Managers {Chimgo: Matlonal Assaclation
3, Instltule of Real Estate Management, 1963), 1,

As the 'rﬁéd forst&m"g
555Fs. The size of thi

X

1



to consider how. their community can accommodate the

needs of S5SF ‘tisers gu]ate S55Fs fa[rly.

This report will examine some of the Jssues communi- ;
hen they regulate SsSk Ml pres-

ssurveyed by

APA as well as examples of local ordinances that are cur- -

rently in use.

TRENDS IN THE REGULATION OF 555Fs

-ago, when the SSSF industry was new on
' Unities viewed SSSFs as small conven-

tional ‘warehatises, hence the common name “mini-

warehuuse" This name has been problematic ftom the :

]

‘warehou y vsed:

farnilies and small businesses use SSSFs. Because the ;

. differances between the two uses were not usually per- i

 céived, zoning ordinances did not distinguish between

. them, and many communities restcicted S55Fs to the same Sy
districts as warehouses.

With the growth of the SSSF Industry, however, zon-
ing:regulations governing these facilities:at ing: A
the riuriber of SSSFS inciedses and pegple becoin

" of dlfferences between these facilities and conventlonal
: regilaki ns

- i ‘ € b5
s o In bmlt-up urban areas, some mulﬂstory buildiigs aré befig A closer look at two of the major differences between ;
converted into 55 5Fs, : S55Fs and warehouses—traffic generation and the types
' " of users—indicates the need For regulations that take into
- account the characteristics of each use.

hc generaked by a use’
decxdmg how it shauld :

" The Etequem:y ‘and’ tyie | oF mf
i : factois o consider whes

. TABLE 1 TRAFF(C COUNT, WHEELING 1OCK-UF, JULY 14, 1585, TO JULY 20, 1985

Hour U "Mon 0 Tues " Wed' " Thur Frd Sat’ Sun Total
. ‘ ‘ . per hr.

: &7 £m 4 4 10’ 2 3 o 1 24
7-8 4 4 7 7 q b3 1 29
89 2 3 5 4 4 4 1 23
9-10 4 6 1 5 yl 1 3 22
10-11 7 4 3 B 3 1 5 kYl
11412 .1 5 6 2 2 6 3 25
12-1 p.m. ] ] 4 4 6 q 3 21
1-2 2 4 7 Z 6 10 2 33
2-3 5 2 11 6 9 1 4 38
34 10 3 7 2 1 2 4 29
4-5 6 7 5 5 5 3 4 35

- 56 5 5 vl 5 5 1 4 27
-7 4 10 4 5 3 2 7 35

2 3 3 3 y] 3 2 18

'_Daﬂy Total | 56 60 75 60 55 40 44 390

Wheeling Lock-Up, 211 N, Elmhurat Rd., Wheeling, IL 60050, 55,000 squate feet of rentable space, 579 units, 95+ percent occupled.

2



» SSSF users can usually dr: e nght sp la theirstorage wit, The'
size of a unit is limited to ensure that a two-axle truck is'the
largest vehicle need!d ta move stored il ttems

studies are avallable, however, it will be very dxfflculk to
. devise a formula that can give a more accurate estimate

of the amount of traffic that a proposed SSSF will gener-
ate, But case studies do show that traffic impacts of this
use are obviously not as great as has been feared by many
communities.
Two studxes that indlcate a much higher rate

2. William Toner, Mini-Warzhouses, Planning Advisory Service Report
No. 324 {Chicago: Ameriean Plannlng Assaclation, 1977), 3.

3, Ihid, hmtlons do not make clear, however, whether there were

| TABLE 2. TRAFFIC COUNT, WHEELING.

, P, OCTOBER 13, 1985, 7O OCTOBER 19, 1985
Hour . Mon  Tues  Wed | ~

Sat “Sun

wili
=
j 4
"
E

67 a.
7-8
8-9
210

10-11
11-12

12-1 p-m.
1-2

2-3

34

4-5

56

6-7

7-8

Daﬂy Total

' " Wheeling Lock U

b

B0 OV I R BT 63 UKD B T
. i

NHENNOtmOACUHOWNO

NOWOXIH DB AaANNSROl-

R T N O

-tn
-
in
]
o
]
o
[
Y
o

‘wn :
momawmmuwmqu»cu'

iz S
Nomwmmmcqummuuuu :

1' N. Elmhum Rd th:llng, IL 60090 55, OGD square feet of rentable space, 579 umts, 95+ p:n:enfa




The number of commercial users of SSSFs has grown
quickly since the facilities were First introduced, One
source says thatvcommerc al users make up 30 to 35 per-

of their operations.

As more communities realize that SSSFs are a service
for residential and small commercial users, they have-
begun to create separate regulations for them. APA’s 1985
survey reflects the trend toward preparation of specific
regulations for S5SFs, In a short questionnaire, we asked
about the zoning of SSSFs, the districts in which they werz
allowed, specific standards for the Facilities, and the effec-

tiveness of those standards. The survey was mailed to
1,061 city and county planning department directors
whose jurisdictions are Planning Advisory Service sub-
- scribers. There were 396 usable responses, a 37 percent
- response rate, One hundred twenty-seven commumtxes (32‘

] spon e 8 per rouped S§SFs.an _ware—

houses together. These results point out a change in SSSF

zoning since 1977. In APA’s 1977 PAS Report (Mini-

. Warehouses, PAS Report No. 324), only eight percent of

" _ the ordinances examined in an informal survey had sep-
arate standards for SSSFs. .

Since few of the communities that treat S55Fs as ware-

houses would ccnsxder allowmg a warehouse in a resi-
i ‘a‘commercial dis-

P
on the presence of regulahuns specific to SSSFs.

T. deGrolt

CONDITIONAL USE VS, PERM[’I'TED USE

. ny indication thar ]
ing are done in the: alle' :

; oo : dxslncts, a number. N
other activities existing in conjunction with the self-service conhhued resxstance to the de elapments. Often, the -
storage busirigss, such as the renta f:small equipment, g, -
that mxght account for the high h—af&c rates,

dte, théy :
and what they.are used fi

mg ordmance‘- we:found ‘an intefesting pat-
' ‘commuinities that allew d

garages; a : , n-
venient foi storageo seasonal c]othmg,,sparts qu pment,
patio fis , ke use o the.
Facilities F ofp

school breaks. B .

s. 1bid., 12,

4, Cornwell, Self-Service Slorage, 12-13,

q



v

T.deGroh

and accepked they are allowed fn more restn;:hve zones,'
As specxfic requiremen ] fnr the facllih:s are developed

an

in industrlal areas, !he developments mlght be relatively
racent phenomena without direct erdinance Ianguage to~
regulate them; hence the CUP #s necessary in order to
review the new development.

INAPPROPRIATE REGULATIONS
MEAN PROBLEMS

OF the 269 communities that cnntmue to zone S5SFs
as if they were warehouses, 72 reported problems with
their regulations, Most of these problems stem from the
lack of specific standards for SSSFs.

A few planners, like the community development coor-
dinatar for Plymouth, Minnesota, said that the city re-
celves an inordinate number of variance requests from
SSSF developers due to requirements in the city's ordi-
nance that just didn't make sense when applied to SSSFs.
Many more comments were received about how badly
sulted warehouse regulations are for SSSF developments,
Problems range from requirements for loading Facilities
applied to siggle-stnry SSSFstoa parking requirement of

'

Abaove right, visibility from the road and a gaod sxgn are important parfs of SSSF aduerhsmg. Effeclme landscnpmg and the
decorative block wall add to the facility’s appeal. Below, if regulated the same as warehouses, 555Fs can end up looking like
ndustrial uses. It Ehlghly un hkely fhaf an SSSF that looks like this could be accepted ina com memal or residential dxstm:t




" one &pace.per employee—a common requirémenf for started the practice of permitting them i nonC:3 ditiiéts

X{greh&uéés«which for an SSSF would mean, in most with:PUDs, which regulate [them like:a:spectal nse}™

its indicated Hat, in Fact, thelr com-
o realize the:benefit of separate

6. Zoning Administralor, Springfisld, Missoul,

that they ase lovy "9, Asslstant Zoning Administrator, Spokane County Planning
sive, éte, wehave: - Department,. - o o

~
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DEFINITIONS '
- Gaod definitions of SS55Fs in ordinances distinguish




is not uncammon.

g for customers.

office. - This policy assimpes that the leasmg office siz
increasés propurtionally:ta thé nu :
In actuali!y, t thie Jeasi

ifiihg office needs to be na:riore than
th parking standard of a com-

oriiitla using the number of storage units and

Interlor Parking Lanes
In order to estimate how much parkmg has to be pro-
an 555F, one needs to know the

rtundtely, an:average lew
peE visit statisticisnob dvailable. As themajarity.of

8. Cornwell, Self-Service Storage. 34.
8 .

..On the other hand some commumhes_that have s e-

¢ communities with SSSF regulations -base the’
quare footage In the leasing:

sest that the amount of parking be deler-‘

"the complex and the average:
th

“haw many of the vehicles i

Intenor drives must bewide enaugh to nccommodafe a pnrked
car and the traffic that must pass.

are usually to drop off or pick up a few items, most visits
are likely to last less than an hour. Determining the per-
centage of tmfﬁc generated by renters using the complex
‘i : al: : to tHe !easmg offzce Is

is generated by tenants since, 2
mates, the facilities are generally 90 to 95 percent
occupied; there are not many storage units available for .
péople tosent: Thus, most of this traffic will be. parked
on the, intecior, near the storage units, rather than at the

surveyed commuinities said that this réquxrement Is exces-

 sive, thexequirement Is necessary, The interior drivesare

almost al' iays used by. storage' nit renters as a. pléce to
! ' dinjg and unloadi ‘vehicles is:generally
ge unlk; IF 4 parking lane
ehig:le imay. prevent other
from passing through.
al ally: qu;red to

Hprm}{de a pa )
ﬂ'\e parklng : ..
eeded:fo :

=customers'1'.7'ayl‘hg thelrren and/or othe
. Estimating: the: dcmand} For 25

jot d traf&c pattern




the Jeasing office, Parking standards for the leasing office
should be based on the number of storage units because
the number of people that have business at the leasing
affice is dependent upon the number of units in a facility.

. As noted above, the industry has. indicated that the

average accupancy rate for all S55Fs is approximately 90

percent, A facility with 400 units at 90 percent occupancy

would have 40 units avallable for rent at that time. Itmay

take days or weeks to rent all the spaces, 1f 40 prospec- -

tive customers visit the Facility over even one week’s time,

P k g ales}
{t doesnot mean that no units werz vacated and no units ;

were rented, It {s reasonable to assume that at least a few

tbere wﬂl be little nmpact on the overall traffic Egenerated
¥ s . SV

units were vacated and subsequently rented before the .

month was over,
SSSF operators who were Interviewed for this report,

however, stated that most of their clients are long-lerm

tenants (an average rental period is 10 or 11 months),
Facilities that maintain an approximate 90 percent occu-
pancy rate probably do not experience a high turnover
rate within any given month, Overall; one may safely as-
sume that the traffic generated by prospective clients is
not a significant portion of the traffic generated by the
facility on the whole,

It is also unlikely that current renters will travel to the

SSSF simply to pay their monthly rent unless they also -

want access to thelr storage unit: It is much more ltkely .

‘that people will mail in their payments. Thus, requiring
parking space it the leasing office for renters should not
" be a problem, Until more detailed traffic generation and
traffic pattern studies are conducted, it will not be easy
to accurately estimate traffic caused by the renting of units.
Indicators are that one parking space per 100 storage units
is sufficient to flll parking needs next to the leasing office
{based an the average of four cars per hour for a 579-unit

facility). Experience may later indicate that one space par -
200 or 300 tnits at the leasing office is sufficient for facil- -

ities that also pravide parkingin the interior, These spaces
would be in addition to one or two spaces for the man-
ager plus one space each for any other employees (e.g,,
security guards), There should be a minimum number of

' parkmg spaces required; three to five spaces at the leas-

ing officé is the common minimumm given in response to
" the survey.

Communities tend ta use a combination of parkmg re-
quitements; that Is, they generally require some parking
distributed around the facility plus parking specifically
at the leasing office, Below are some examples.

Proposed plans shall indicate. . , [the] location of all park-
ing spaces at a minimum ratio of one (1) packing space per
10D storage units and one (1) space for the Facility man-
ager.-(Sacramento, Calif.)

* Offstreet parking shall be provided as follows:
(1) Off-street parking and drivewny width,

(a) Parking shall be provided by park!ngldriv.lng lanes .
adjacent to the bulldmgs These lanes shall be at least

T.deGrok .

{b) Twu (2) mvcmd atkmg-spam:tshall be provlded ad]a-
ceat to the'n :

24
‘spaces shall be pnmded.
{d) Required :u'klng spaces may not ba rentcd as, ory

provided that it is adequately screened under the dirac-
ton of the Develapment Services Department. (Costa
Mesa, Calif.) .

A dnveway alsle fora mmx-wa_rchouse or SSSF shall be -
Width of twenty- four'(Z'!) feet, A driveway aisle
i ne side of the alsle
ki

of the access route, One-way access routes shall have one

travel lanie not less than Afteen (15) fest in width in addi-

tlon to the 10-fook-wide parking lane, AH two-way accass

routes serving mini-warehouses shall have two (2) 12-foot-

~ wide travel lanes, each of which shall be provided with .
an adjacent 10-foot-wide parking lane. (Palatine, JIL)

Parking for Multistoried Facilities :
In more heavily built commercial and industrial areas,
S555Fs are generally located in converted multistory build-
ings. These Facilities have some very dxfferent characteris-

Since all parkmg is at grouhd level for multistory facilities,

parking and loading space musl be pravided at the entrance or
near an elevator, '




regardm #56 require-
dicated that, In: mdustnal and :

; enttha'ﬁ'regu-
§h1Ct$ New SSSF

ments far these
B cial design standar

Lot Size
_ The minimum lot size that a 5
tivo acies. This s

rea in order to-make a.rea-

tment.
ave the advantage of being able
sirable; -other

e sufficient.- T 1y :
ictated by local circumstances. For exam-
SEatilisdistricts; Rock Springs, Wyomitig, r&- .

: sivicen one and three-acres; This -
ignt that is cans:dered dispropor-
Other:com-

Gied-are aack of ax:chx-‘ .
' and fencmg M, t:

K '. r

* a community should be Erefi
facility size and, at the samg time, kéep:inaning
mum size at which the: industry is willing:to bullc’!

.many jutisdictions in :

Al yotherbusiness, unlessthere
propnate design elements: (e,
ping, etc), ,developexs are not
oW ‘Evidently stiict:

lght 1 @requl - that will vary-depend*
-of-a commuhity: ed o the re:
y, the greatest.concermn o the zoring
’ may expted ané stotyi heightmax-

’ """uﬂdmg Eight mmdis ums range  from 12; fetto 35 feet;

with:a few exceptions. {an B0-foot miaximum was
st noted), Most comminities:] Yimit: 655Fs to onestery’

zaning.
10
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b
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T et !

uilt ot an odd-shaped lot—a lot that might otherwise have remained unised.

Total lot covégige by structures shallibé i
cent of the.total Iot area. {(Adingtog, Tt

b

Building mvemg: shall not exceed 40 percent of the lot area.

{New Hope, Minn.) . . .
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The Overall Site Deslgn } :

Individual standards may make sense by themselves, but
not necessarily as they relate to other aspects of the SSSF
operation. The most important aspect of site design raview
is to put allthe parts together and judge how well they -
fit and work together. Are community objectives being ful-
filled by this particular mix of requirements? Do the re-
quirements unreasonably Inhibit the development and
operation of SSSFs1 What else is needed in a particular
site plan? Is it 2 problem that may be common to all SSSF
praposals, or is this a problem paiticular, 7
For éxample, most ordindnces

This .ge}]:erally results in stora . buildir;g_;:fhat»

 interlor roads. If the interior drive requirement js 15 feet

for a one-way internal drive, the buildings are then bullt
approximately 15 feet apart and the separation Is com-
pletely paved, This internal drive is not only used for cir-
tulation, however. It Is also used for parking at each indi-
vidual unit in order to load or unload, Many communities
require a 10-foot parking lane on all interior drives that

oper no cholce bt to erect fencing around most if not
allof the The key
‘believeith trass-li

structure size, and architectural elements are important,
as are environmental considerations, such as drainage. The
spacing of buildings on the sité should be kept in charac-
i nding devel its; Thesizeiof buildings.

Good landscaping and the design of the officerliving quarters
at this SSSF help blend it in with otter uses in the area,

serve the storage units in order to satisfy the need forload-- _ -
ing space, In this Instance, the roadway width and build-_
ing separation s increased to 25.feet. Thus, either the .
building separation should be specified or the combined ~
width of iriterior drives and parking lanes should amount

to a reasonable building separation. .

Some communities increase the width of interior drives
as buildings or roads become longer. Indio, California re-
quires the width for drives of less than 150 feet to be 24
feet, But if the drive is longer than 150 feet, its width must

"be increased to 30 feet in order to reduce the visual impact
of long, narrow aisleways and the chance that yehicles
miay become trapped or have to back out over a relatively
long distance. - o : .

While the aboye requirements are aimed at increasing
ease of circulation and mitigating other negative impacts
of longer buildings, the requirements may cause problems’
elsewhere, such-as in drainage. The prevailing practice in
SSSF development is to pave the entire space between
buildings. Thus, a requirement aimed at mitigating one’ -
possible problem (net enough space between buildings)
may cause a different problem (increased drainage demand
due to increase in impervious surface) If all requirements

: are not checked to see how they work together.

A change for the better in SSSF development design
seems to have been brought about by some of the com-
munity design requirements. Requiring solid six-foot- or
eight-foot-high Fencing and' prohibiting barbed-wire, -

" chain-link fencing has'changeid SSSF design. Develope
have respanded witha. ig5-like design, The back wall
of one or midce buildings becofries part of the security

fence, Thus;:security fencing.at-the very edge of the prop-

erty Is removed to keep the facility from looking like 2

military compound. This building style should be eficour-

aged where possible.

Communities should be aware of requirements that in-
hibit this type of improvement. Some communities place

! " a limit on building length, require that a road encircle the

entire Facility, or establish very restrictive building set-

back requirements. These requirements leave the devel-

&
n

12



. ‘s nes .
il be planti . ‘ .
aferal, (Color bxiiausly mﬂ%gnqg their accep-

Some ordinances are specific as to types of plant mate-
rial and their placement. o
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The SSSF dfgewny should be long enough for at Jecist one car to pull all the way off the raad,
that custorners don't have to get cut of the car to open the entrance gate. -

is 5SSF has a card-key systam o

ciinia; defifies dead sioiage as ‘goods not in
assotiated it any office, refail, or otherbusi
remise: Kadioactive materials; explosives, ;and

1. Resldéxitial-type facades;
2. ‘Architecturally compatible with existing neighborhood; .

3. Wing walls; , : Aammiable-or hazardous chericals shall be prohibited
4. Varied setbacks; and » : The county also requires that the prohibitions on storage
materials and use “shall be in any lease to rent storage

5. Height differentials.

Oifiei _m'“_x‘riurjﬁtié.v;:;e'tﬁﬁii sizeedliffes

units.”
Arlington, Texas, prohibits:

a. Auctions, commercial, wholesale or rétail sales, or mis-
cellaneous or garage sales;

b. The servicing, repale, or fabrication of malor vehicles,
buoats, trailers, lawri rmowers, appliances, or ather similar
equipment; ‘ o

¢ The operation of power toals, spray. painting.gquipment,
tablé saws: lathes, compjessors, welding cqui'pmgnt,_.ldlns,

or other similar equipment; _
d. The establishment of a transfer and storage business; and

:: : ians below: e. Any use that is noxlous or offensive because of odors, dust,
highlight someo ndsrds that naise, fumes, or vibrations,
communities use , : , :
. ‘ v . A number of communities cited problems arising from
Limits on Storage &nd Use _ inappropeiate use of the storage iinits 45 bases for Aga rhar-
Almost all the reviewed ordinances include a section “kets, hobby shops, et living-quarters; It is i -
allswiiig only "déad” storage and prohibiting the storage tant fo: prohibit: these uses bec 6y Ean Cal
vas hazardous materials such as toxic or explasive rity, maintenance, and traffic problems ace It Is diffic
ces. This prohibition Is uxiveérsal;.ie., it ‘applies for operatuis o énfore ‘these prohibitions anlessther
idential, commercial, and industrial districts, ' :

uses because they-tan cau

7 ‘ tricts %2 blatant misuse of space, tisers of the fcilities must
diniances extend the meaning of dead storage bé made aware that the restrictions, exist and that they”
£ all commercial activity. Prince William  will be enforced.

14
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require developmenls fo have access to streets with a specu-
fied capacity, :
Ease of access is always an mportant Eactor SSSFs
generally have only one entrance/exit to the Tot in order
. to preserve the security of the facility. A secondary, emer-
gency entrance may be worked into the facxlxty plan, but

1|m fed to res!denhal and 'sei
mdustryal ‘does not recummend large nif

1982 was 113.2 square Eeet P

Communities have instituted a storage unit maximum  fEcted’ Ve 3

snze to make sure that the ftems stored are small This also. be ava!!able between the secunty gate and the road in
arder to avoid blockirig traffic with a car that cannot pull

. all the way off the road while awaiting access to the com-
plex. The proper access method will depend on the shape
of the lot, the site desxgn of the facility, and the road on
which the facility is located. -

- Live-Jn Managérs
7 ey Jeader n the field of 558

.' L resi ! Ly
" cent of surveyed communities that have separate regula-
tions, hawever, indicated that they required a live-in
‘manager. .

A ,
dard to its u.mt size requuements- the maximum unit size _
allowed is 300 square feet, and a &ingle tenant is not :
allowed tn rent more than 4,000 sqiia Eeet Thxs extra

l K 4

Acpdssibility Is judgedinot only by ease uf appm’ h:but
vhi ‘Heeass road a@n l_\;qgle the 8

9, Ibid,, 7, o o ok




Horial advertising signs will be permitted on the property.

(Topeka, Kan.)

In the absence of specific regulations, signage was
governed by the standards apphed to signs in the district,

ing and glare shall be deflected, shaded, and Eocused away
from all adjoining property.

ﬁregu]ate SS5F. operatmz h° 5

16




Appendix Sample Ordinances

1, Columbxa, Mlssourx
2. Costa Mesa, Cahforma
. Topeka, Karsas

4, Arlington, Texas =~ -
5. Colorado Springs, Colorado

X

SECTION 19.201 STORAGE WAREHOUSE USE
DEVELOPMENT FOR RESIDENTIAL GOODS

1

forth in Subsectmn E.

2. After administrative review, said plan shall be for-
warded to the commission for review and recom- -
mendahon and then to the council.

-of the staff and- commissxnn,{‘
‘that does not comply
bsection E,

with the provisions

3. Prior to review by the commission and the coun-
cll, notice shall be published as for a zoning
amendment.

urideér the temiisand conditions?
of this Article.

n for a stord Warehouﬁe £hall
be:and réma id for a pekiz iths foih
the date of i appruval Unless construction is
bBeguint in confommance with s4id: plan within 24
fnonths of thé date of its appruval, said’plan may
be declared void by the councd Intheevent of a
\ai fok ortlan of the

the council,

E. Contents of Plan; Site Review

General Requiremerits

. a, No lot shall be less than two acres,

b: The lot shall abut and gain direct access to a
local nonresidential, collector, or arterial street
as speclfied In the Ma;or Thoroughfare Plan

=] igh :
cluded. (The area 200 feet adjacent to the site _
may be shown by a locator map.)

,,,,,, frgsult of the pmpéSed
development The facility shall be designed to
control the stormwater runoff from at least a
25-year return frequency storm as certified by
a professional engineer,

f. Construction of buildings shall meet the
requirements of Fire District Number One of the
Building Code,

g. All storage shall be kept wlti\ln an enclosed

building. except propane or gasoline engine or
17




-tank5 BENY: boz;‘t or ha;cil:;mcorga;alt- | comply: thh Section:19.250 of this Article for
ornponents,:y ch$ stored only- . p ving e ._uements.
it . Br‘etmo:ompemﬂeas. -trt}ll\i: Eur;: . m.Building hieights siflall be limited to one story
ydxsmantied wrecked, or moper- . fnotto@ 14 Feet at the eaves)

h. Lighhng shall confonn to the prowsmns uf Sec-

tion 19.250.
i. Building setbacks shall be as follows:
Front yard—Not less ‘thiri25 feet on whxch all

. parkmg and mlema_

byl ré to:pta
dsifor reVn@txo ot

the'Jeasing ofstorag

H. Repair of Autos, Boats, Motors, and Furniture Pro-
hibited ‘

w

15 feet of 'the inltersec ,,Dn fany:
ght-af-way lme or dnveway

ctura'on k-1 tra'

fplus o spaces
| etorage: wamhouse.' '

“spare ghall v ;o
K employee Intemal dnv a

18



Costa Mesa, California : ' .
(2) Resarved ; ‘

The extenors of mini-warehouses shall

part of saxd buslness.
ingior repalr of motor vehidés,h.

applicable ) regulations.

Department o

19




Topeka, Kansas

SECTION!1. USE REGULATIONS ject to city standards.

(=) A building or premises shall be used for only the fol- d. Fencing an
[owing purposes: » tencing 3
1, A birsterm

- (15) Residential storngé facility 2t ity consisting:
‘of-d building or group:6t :

2. T the bisiiér Is to be provided bira f
fence shiall be a minimum of s
and shall be conatructed of opaque-ma
will prevent the passa Ightana
as brick, stone, architectiira
wood, or similar materials;
hibiting woven wire,

3. Signs or other adyeitisitig mediums shall not be
placed: upon, attached: to, or painted on said
Off.Strest Packin barer ’

a. X :rhre'e '.z't:.mg — e. Storage Only .

- Ihe proyes ‘-o‘?s 0% : 1. Nobusiness activity other than rental.of storage
parking $hallino N0 DU S .
, : ‘ units hail be'coniducted on the premises,
2. A minimumof faiir {4) space: e ' .
o be located at thenumber's: 2. No outside storage will be permitted.
the use of prospective clients.

b. Setbacks and Landscaping ' 1.‘Sign§i'g“§jshall‘bg;fi
kA

" controlled-access stalls. o
storage of customgis. residen

'Atal'}a H

f. Signage

ig astrest rightsof-way.

i 1y
3. No additional advertising signs will be permit-
ted an the property.

g, Accessibility - ,\
1. Veh ular ingress-egtess shall be limited to one
-pointfor each sidgof property abutting any street
lot lire.
h. Height
" 1. Building height shall nat exceed eighteen (1B) feet.

i. Fire Protection )
Fire protéction shall be provided to mgetiexist-
ingcity codes and Fire D,féii’artrﬁﬁénf‘requir‘emqn,ts.
i. All other applicable city code requirements will
apply.

‘property oW o ‘
c OnsSite: Circllailon and Minimum Driveway

. 1. Allinterior driVesshallhaveammlmumwxdth
" 6f twenty-eight (28) feet, :

¢ All drives andl patkirig shall be conskructed sub-
20 '

hall be set for piiblic hearing, after natice
‘manrier of azoning amendment. The

L G

B B




et)

1. A site development plan, which shall include the
landseaping plan;

2. A certificate of ownership of sun‘uunding land;
3. Formal application; and -
4, Five-hundred dollar ($500) filing Fee.

 ton are co plied

A:hngton, Texas

SECTION 10—600"MW" MB\IIWAREHOUSE DISTRICT lng dlstnct shall be twenty feet (20’)

‘ 1 Mmi-warehuuses 5hall be hmlted ta dead storage use
only.

2. No activities-other than rental of stofdlge un ts;and
35 i u‘:'be'allowed

b. The serv" g, repau', or Eab
5 trailgtd; lawn.mg wers, appliah
other sxmxlar eqmpment

d The establlshment of a transfer and ‘storage
business.

e. Any. use that is noxious or offensive because of
odors, dust noise, fumes, or ¥ibiztions,

idental riatiy ser's quarters, cither sep-
living. iqua cter or @ combmatmn

10-603 Aréa Regulahons ’
1. Mini-warehouse lots shall not exceed three (3) acres,

2. Total lok coverage by structures shall be limited ta fifty
percent {50%) of the total lot area. ‘ .

3. No single structure shall exceed five thousand (5 000)

square feet,

10-604 £
1. Theam|
twenty feet (20°).

2. The mlmmum setback ad;acent to any resndentxal zon-

utting a public street shall be

- M_W trick:shall Be ot e
cent requu'ed setback of such abutting property

10-605 Parking Regulahuns . .
_gtpmvlded in aceppdan
tibject to the follnwlnw adt

requlrements

rking Faility shall occupy that portwn of any
¢ within ten feet (10" of a Jot lme

2, A minimum of two (2) points of ingress and emss shall’
be provided to a mini-warehouse lot. -

- 3, No drive approach shall exceed. twenty—elght feet (28
in width ‘

lays that do not iden-
se xtself shall not

6, No door opemngs Eor any mini-waréhous
shall be cnn,sjructed facing any resxden

propesty.

21




Colorado Springs, ' Colorado” |

SECTION 14-3-804 CONDITIONAL USES
6. Minl-Warehouses -
a. ?Ainimum lot area, Forty thousand (40,000} square
eet.
b. Minimum yard dimensions:
Front Yard. Twenty-five feet (25').

Side Yard, Twenty feat (20°).
Rear Yard. Twenty-five feet (25'),

¢ Maximum height of buildings, Thirty feet (30).
d,. Must provide living quarters for on-site manager.

e, Internal driveways, {(Minimurm.)

22

‘Eith gra

shall be a minimum width of 24 feet, A driveway
aisle where access to storage units is only on one

_ side of the aisle may be 20 feet in width. No off-

g spaces-are reqiiired:For these facili~
stregt parking as indicited in Section
14-8103 shall be provided for any accessary use
(i.e., office, dwelling) of the mini-warehouse or self
storage facility. ) :

The parking lanes may be elimingfed when the
driveway does not serve storage:cubicles.

. Minimum landscaping:-

Front Yard, Twenty-five feet (257,

.Side Yard, Eight feet (8).

Rear Yard, Ten feet (10,

All Jandscape setback areas shall be planted with
a minfmum of fifty percent (50%) live plant
material, .

) i sppropriate
ér méy berequired along boundaries. -

foot (6) solid:fenice

of the site adjacent to residential zoning;
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LAW OFFICES OF JERRY C EFFREN

Jany C Effren

Naal J. Blngham

' Palalegals

Margaret L Burchard ’

March 4, 2019
Via Emml . ' o
Town of Sudbury Planmng & Cormnumty Development
278 Old Sudbury Road

Sudbury, MA 01776

" Re:

.Attn: Beth Suedmeyer, Lillian Vert and Adam Duchesnean

25 West Unlon Sireet .
Ashland, Massachuselts 09721
(608) 881-4950 — Telephone
* (50B) 881-7663 ~ Talecopler
E-Mall Address: lnfu@aﬁmn net

Of Counsel
Jesslca Parent

Project: Self-Storage Facility; 554 Boston Post Road, Sudbury
Applicant: Anne Stone
ZBA Public Hearing Cases 19-03 and 19-04

Dear Beth, Lillian and Adam: 4

cc:

’ John Rlordan (v1a emaﬂ)

I was made aware earlier today that the hearings on the above matters which had been

" scheduled to commence tonight, Monda.y, March 4, 2019 ZBA have been postponed

By prior correspondence we had already aclmowledged that more than one session would
be necessary to complete the hearing and had determined that such continued heating would, -
occur at the next regularly schooled meeting of the Board on April 1, 2019. Accordmgly, we

‘ respectful]y request the continnance of the above matters until April 1, 2019,

In looking at the Board’s upcommg meetmg schedule , I note there is a significant delay

. aﬁer April until the next regularly scheduled meetxng, May 13 becaiise of Town meeting.

I would inquire as to whether there i is any possxblhty that the Board consider havmg an

aadmonal meeting date sometxme in Apnl for this reason.

Chent '
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Flynn Building
278 Old Sudbury Road -
Sudbury, MA 01776

on of Sudbury

o 978-630-3387

7  Zoning Board of Appeals Fac 076 445 000

" appeals@sudbury.maus , " . www.sidbury.ma.us/boardofappeals
DRAFT MINUTES

APRIL 29 2019 AT 7:30 PM -
LOWER TOWN HALL, 322 CONCORD ROAD, SUDBURY MA

Memhers Present John Rxordan, Chalrman, William Ray, Clerk Jonathan Gossels; Frank Rlepe and
Benjamin Stevenson.

Members Absent: Nancy Rubenstein

Others Present: Adam Duchesneau, Director of Planning and Commumty Development, and Mark
Herweck, Bulldmg Inspeéctor and Zoning Enforcement. Agent .

Mr Riordan opened the hearing by noting the presence of a quorum and the appomtment of Assomate ‘
Board Member Mr. Stevenson to sit in place of Ms. Rubenstein who was not in attendance. Mr. Riordan

then asked Mr. Ray to read the legal notice as published in the newspaper into the record, which noted the

following Zonmg Board of Appeals applications and opened all of the public hearings listed below.
Mr. R:ordan noted the guidelines for Specxal Permits and Varlances
CONT]NUATION Pubhc Hearing Case 19-3 Anne Stone, apphcant and owner, to request a Use

Variance under the provisions of Section 2230 of the Zoning Bylaw, to allow for the construction of
a self-storage facility in a Residential A-1 District. Property shown on Town Assessor Map K06-

0602 at 554 Boston Post Road, Residential A-1

and

CONTINUATION Public Hearing Case 19-4 — Anne Stoné, applicant and owner,.to request a .
Variance under-the provisions of Section 2210 of the Zoning Bylaw, to allow for more than one
principal structure. Property shown on Town Assessor Map K06-0602 at 554 Boston Post Road

.‘ Resxdentlal A-1

Attorney Jerry Effren, property owner Anne Stone, Quentm Nowland of Lynch Landscape & Tree
Service, Inc., William Dickinson from Dickinson Architects, LLC, Mike Sullivan from Sullivan and:
Connors, Bob Pulliam from Boardwalk Solutions, Patrick Dunford from Vanasse Hangen Brustlin and
Clifford Hughes, owner of Orchard Hill, were present to continue discussing the applications with the
Board. Mr. Effren provided a recap summary of the proposed project to the Board. The request was
concerning two applications for Variances for the premises located at 554 Boston Post Road. The
proposed project contemplates a self-storage facility comprised of approximately 672 climate-controlled
units with driveway access to the interior of the structure. Ms. Stone has a Purchase and Sale Agreement
in place with Lynch Landscape & Tree Service, Inc., who would construct and operate the storage
facility. The front portion of the property is approximately 3.1 acres and currently zoned Single Residence
A. It has a commercial use as a doggie day care and a seasonal use as a farm stand. Currently, there are
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two driveways whrch service the property, one of which is shared with the property owner to the west
(J.P. Bartlett’s Wholesale Greenhouse). One of the proposals for the project would change the use of the
driveway, providing an easement to-the Bartlett’s Wholesale Greenhouse property which would allow

- them to have separate access to their property. The approximately 56-acre parcel located in the back of
the subject property is not part of the application. This land has a Chapter 61A permanent Agricultural
Restriction imposed on it after the 1984 Town Meeting approved joint acquisition of the restrlctlon with
the Commonwealth

- On April 24, 2019 the Board of Appeals received a Supplemental Memorandum that included a
supplemental traffic study and Conditions, the Applicant proposes to, .preserve the farm stand and to
relocate it towards the east, the farm stand will be operated by Ly '"Tree, the Applicant expanded the
parking to be organized in a safer manner for traffic in and out of the property. The stone tavern will be
re-design and put to use, keeping original historic foot print, the additions that are not origirial to the
property will be removed, the space will be used as an offi es will give live to the
structure. The applicant is confident in his engineer as of future site pl plication with the Planmng
Board and the Design and Review Board

B - Mr. Quentm Nowland continued the presentatlon ing plans and desxgns th Apphcant feels they -
h f

Mike Sulhvan from Sullivan Connors presetit
exit on the east sxde was ehmmated and they"

/,the proposal is for 12 outside
orage facxhty Two surface infiltration

dumpsters will be located
Barletts will have an easem

duced by about 20% in size since the first time
roposal will be the 13th largest commercial
oximately 672 units of varying degrees in 51zes the facmty
ceess system and an mtema'l" Joading usmg the drive-in access. :

will have a © pm;;

Mr. Sullivan stated ere have been some modifications to the site, one of the them is the elimination of
an exit way on the east side of the ¢ 'trance instead consolidating entrance and exist on the westerly side
of the property, and drxveways ommodate a large fire truck similar in size to the City of ‘
Framingham’s large fire truck; under the town bylaw the Applicant is required to have 20 parkmg spaces,
the proposed plan presents 22 spaces. The foot print is 170 by 23, the total square foot print is 39,950; the
total size for all three floors will be 105,000; the height will be 34 feet and 0.8 inches.

Mr. Hughes, owner of Orchard Hill was present to describe his intent to re-use the dismantled pieces of
wood from the Stone Barn. He is considering two different projects on an approximately 26-acre site, his
intent is to build a timber farm barn and four Alzheimer’s units, on the approximate 20 acres of land he
owns on Route 20, the plan is to plant approximately 20,000 apple trees.
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Mr. Stevenson asked the applicant if he had considered rehablhtatmg the bam for a more vibrant use, or
to relocate lt w1th1n the same parcel.

Mr. Nowland replied that the site has its limitatiorrs on use due to septic c_apacity.

Mr. Dunford Trafﬁc Engmeer from VHB determined the Farm Stand operatlon ‘will have a minimal
impact, current conditions on the site access reflect a wide open an undefined entrance along Boston Post
Road, the proposed site plan consolidated it into a single access point on the further west side of the

property.
Mr. 'Rio'rd'aii asked if any memb‘efs‘ of the‘public wished to speak.

sion were present with comments
e, it ranks historically with the

Diana Warren and Chris Hagger from the Sudbury Hrstorre
on this application. They stated the Stone Tavern is a histori
Wayside Inn and evidence suggests it is more historically:si

ta

ing of the requested
variances because they believe approval will lead to most historically
significant well known farm house and barn complex st _ :
the historic neighborhood in which it s

as both a tavern and farm, continuously

tructures. The Stone Tavern Farm
ristorical srgmﬁcanee, the Barn and .
proportions, thé barn’s.interjor.and exterior
erials, workmanship and design. Perhaps more
avern Farm, surroundings, and family history tell

and Barn have all the
in particular its cupola
construction are exceptiona
than any other,farm,stil

lvmg information rélated to’ prror purchase offers for this property

The Applicant reply they:will put Something together.

Fred Taylor, Chair of the stricts Commrssron, commented the HDC has sent a letter to the
Board of appeals with comments. Mr. Taylor spoke at this meeting as an individual resident. He stated the
size of the proposed building will take away from the street scape, Town Meeting approved money to
save the land located in the back of this property. He suggested the Board to consider a condition of
granting a variance, asking the applicant consent to make the farmhouse structure and parcel an- hlstorrc
district, this way the town wxll have some control over the preserved tavern in the future

Mr. Stevenson commented the Board could put a condition for the stone tavern to be preserved in -
perpeturty :
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- Deborah Dineen, Conservation Coordinator stated she was in favor of granting of the variances, she stated
she was present to answer any questions in her capacity of Conservation Coordinator and to speak in
favor of the appllcant as a town resident and acquaintance of the Stone family. Ms. Dineen added the 3-

- acres of land is no longer suitable as a single-family residence. High traffic on Rt. 20, trucks on Rt, 20

rattling the walls, delivery trucks, beeping snow plows in the expanse of the adjacent parking lots,

maintenance workers at all hours for Whole Foods, and the town’s soon-to-be-enlarged Fire Station, are
all examples that contribute to the current situation that no longer affords an expected normal quality of
residential life in this “island of residential use™ in the middle of a busy commercial area. The hardship to
the owner, the exemptions and previous rezoning directly adjacent to her house contribute to a very poor
quality of life compared to-other residential areas in town; in 1984 the Stone family recognized the value
of the farm land and wanted to preserve it for future generations. They'sold the development rights
jointly to the Town and State for $612,000 with a 54/46 cost split: This prevented a 43- lot subdivision
from being constructed in what is now permanently preserved farn fields.

Ms. Dineen stated she was involved in that transaction and worked with‘Tim Storrow at the Dept. of
Agriculture. Ata 3/15/1984 Public Hearing in Sudb . Storrow stated; “Agriculture thrives best with
more agriculture around it. STF is in the path of g and is located in a transition area”. It will be
difficult to maintain viable farming use in the long term. Anne’s father, Williami‘Stone, agreed. When I
asked him why he did not include the 3-acres with the house and bamhe rephed the type of farmmg
as has been done on the land in the pas

for futre generations. His goal was t

‘area of the property; JUSt as he excluded

of the 56 acre STF fa
outbulld.mgs The To

no contact attempt at all to reach out to the

ted within an Historic sttrlct No one from

would invoke the _ovér amendment and leave the town only with limited control as part of
site plan permitting. The storage facility was the only use that was adjusted to include a reuse
of the house and the offer to work with Mr. Hughes on reuse of the barn elements
ofelsewhere in town.

- The property owner does nothing at this time and the house and barn fall further into disrepair
and must be removed from the site for safety reasons. The barn is already unsafe during
winter conditions and the owner’s horses are moved to an alternate facrhty for the winter
months. Everyone loses in this scenario.

- There is no scenario where the owner decides to stay and make the ma_]or, extremely costly
necessary repairs. That is not a possibility. .



_historic house is being restored and repurposed. The agricultural farm
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The pubhe good is best served by the optlon that preserves ‘and reuses the house rebuilds the barn within

town, provides a low-impact reuse all involving well-respected current Sudbury business owners, adds to
the town’s tax base, all while respecting a founding family that took a financial loss to protect farmland
and-is now taking another financial loss so as not to overburden the town with addltlonal traff' cand

“additional sewerage.

The ‘use chosen for the- deveiopment is not the “highest and best use” 'as rlorrrially defined, butisan . -
appropriate use that respects the traffic and ‘environmental issues facing the immediate Rt. 20 area. The
land has been preserved for the past

" Chuck Mills, employee of the Stone Family, spok

‘her decision to tramsition this property in the best way s

‘some pieces will be re-us:

35 years. The barn structure will be reused within town. The com ial tax base will be increased, all

contributing to the welfare of the Town re51dents.

Ann McGovern McAdam, grew up at 925 Boston Post Road; spoke in eyor of the owner Ann Storre and

. one, stated the ravem was
operated for a short term, this was a family run farm d scenario was the

best plan for this site.

ntial of this land as residential, stated

Mike Sullivan, answered the question &
iey could do one lot, unless a road is

there was not enough frontage for more
put in, If a road goes m they lose one of the,
most two lots :

iance will be a step in the wrong direetiorx, and expressed
‘cross the street. ‘

lland was very concerned about the hours of operation.

Mr Riordan requested a detail:memorandum from the Appllcant clarifying the m‘terpretatlon of whether .

_the standards under 40A have been met, because this has been 2 key issued raised at this hearing,

Mr. Stevenson stated it will be helpful to see the purchase offers received by Ms. Stone, as it relates toa
hardship discussion and as of other uses of the property, the intent was not to isolate the discussion to a
number :

Mr. Gossels stated that before closmg dehberatlons he would like to ﬁnd out if the massmg of the
‘building could be reduced :
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** Mr. Duchesneau reminded the Board if this application was approved by the ZBA it will then need to go
to the Planning Board for a site plan approval and to the Design and Review Board.

Mr. Stevenson made a motion to continue the public hearings for the Variance applications for
554 Boston Post Road, petitions 19-4 and 19-5, to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting on May
28, 2019 at the Police Station Meeting Room at 7:30 PM. Mr. Gossels seconded the motlon The
vote was unanimous, 5- 0.

Administrative Report

Mr. Stevenson made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Mr. R e seconded the motion. The vote
. was unanimous, 5-0. The meeting was adjourned at 10:49 PM. :
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Date; May 29,2019

To:  Beth Klein, Town Clerk ,

. Town of Sudbury, Town Clerk’s Office
322 Concord Road
© Sudbury, MA01776

From: Anne Stone .
554 Boston Post Road ‘ : o
Sudbury, MA 01776

'RE: NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTIVE APPROVALS54 BOSTON FOST RwD, i)
(1) Case No, 19-3 (Use Variance under Section 2230 of the Bylaw to allow for the
~ construction of a self-storage facility in a Residential A-1 District), and

(2) Case No. 19-4 (Variance under the provisions of Section 2210 of the Zdning
Bylaw to allow for more than one principal structure)

Dear Ms. Klein,

[ am the applicant in the above-referenced variance applications (the “Variance Applications™). The

Variance Applications were filed with the Sudbury Town Clerk on February 5,2019 and assigned
Case Nos. 19-3 and 19-4. In accordance with Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A, § 15, the

Sudbury Zoning Board of Appeals therefore had one hundred (100) days, or usitil May 16, 2019, to
act on the Variance Applications. . o , : : :

By this Notice, I am notifying the Sudbury Town Clerk, in accordance with Chapter 404, § 15, that
the Zoning Board failed to act within the prescribed time and I am by this written Notice seeking a

constructive approval of the Variance Applications. A copy of the Variance Applications is
attached as Exhibit A. '

Also, be advised that I have sent notice by mail of the constructive approval of the Variance
Applications to all “parties in interest.” In accordance with Chapter 404, § 15, all notices to the
parties in interest specify that appeals, if any, shall be made pursuant to Massachusetts General
Laws Chapter 40A, § 17 and shall be filed within twenty (20) days after the date the Town Clerk

received this written notice from me advising that the Zoning Board failed to act within the
prescribed time, . ' .

In addition, demand is hereby made that, after the expiration of twenty (20) days without notice of
appeal pursuant to section G.L. c. 40A, § 17, or, if appeal has been taken, after receipt of certified
records of the court in which such appeal is adjudicated, indicating that such approval has become
final, the Town Clerk issue a certificate stating the date of approval, the fact that the board failed to

take final action and that the approval resulting from such failure has become final, and forward
said certificate to me.

Regards,

Anne Stone
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LAW OFFlCES OF JERRY C EFFREN;@WN CLER K &, L

: UD URY g . 25 West Unlon Street .
JerryC Bl : SUbB MA S Ashiand, Massachusstis 01721
' . SR . (508) 881-4950 - Telephone
NBE“ . Blngham . : 2m9 nAY 29 PH tg: ,40 (508) 881-7563 — Telecopier
Paralegals : o : : . E-Mall Address: Info@effren.net
Margaret L. Burchard s - T ‘ - Of Counsel

Jessica Parenti

May 29, 2019

- Via Hand-Delivery
. Beth Klein, Town Clerk - e
Town of Sudbury, Town Clerk’s Ofﬁce
. 322 Concord Road . :
Sudbury, MAQ1776

Re: NOTICE OFCONSTRUCTIVE APPROVAL: (354 Boston PostRoad, Sndbury)

constructlon ofa self-storage facility in a Residential A-1 District), and
(2) Case No. 19-4 (Variance under the provisions of Section 2210 of the Zoning
Bylaw to allow for more than one prmcxpal structure)

» Dear Ms. Klein:

Enclosed please find the folloWiﬁE documénts: -
1 Notice of Constructive Approval; and -
2. Certificate of Service and Mallmg

Thank you for your assistance in this matter Should you have any questlons please do .
not hesitate to contact me. : :

Very truly yours, )
% C. EFFREN

cc: Chent - ' 28 ‘
Sudbury Planmng Board (v1a hand-dehvery and Flrst-Class Mall)



